- Subd. 4. [Subd. 7.] The secretary of the senate and the chief clerk of the house shall provide the commission with a copy of each bill introduced in the legislature concerning retirement and pensions.
- Sec. 4. [Subd. 8.] Expenses, reimbursement. The members of the commission and its assistants shall be reimbursed for all expenses actually and necessarily incurred in the performance of their duties hereunder. Reimbursement for expenses incurred shall be made pursuant to the rules governing state employees.
- Sec. 5. [Subd. 9.] Appropriations and reports. The sum of \$25,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby annually appropriated from the general revenue fund for the purposes of this act for the payment of any such expenses. Of the foregoing appropriation the sum of \$4,000 shall be available for expenditure in the fiscal year ending June 30, 1967. Any balance remaining on June 30, 1968, shall not cancel but be carried forward to the following year. Expenses of the commission shall be approved by the chairman or such other member as the rules of the commission may provide and the expenses shall then be paid in the same manner as other state expenses are paid. A general summary or statement of expenses incurred by the commission and paid shall be made to the legislature at each regular session.
- Sec. 6. [Subd. 10.] This act is effective May 1, 1967 and shall terminate June 30, 1973.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 550-S. F. No. 464

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public safety; appropriating money to the Minnesota safety council and providing for the disbursement there-of.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Public safety; appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the trunk highway fund in the state treasury of the state of Minnesota the sum of \$40,000 for each of the fiscal years ending June 30, 1968, and June 30, 1969, for salaries, supplies, and expenses of the Minnesota safety council.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. The moneys appropriated by this act shall be disbursed by the state auditor on certification of a need therefor by the president of the Minnesota safety council. The state auditor shall disburse upon such certification 25 percent of the annual appropriation on the first day of July, October, January and April of each fiscal year.

Approved May 17, 1967.

CHAPTER 551-S. F. No. 1272

An act relating to metropolitan mosquito control; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 399.03, Subdivision 5; 399.04, Subdivision 9; 399.05; 399.07, Subdivisions 2 and 3; and 399.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 399.03, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. Metropolitan mosquito control. The commission shall first meet immediately after its appointment at the eall of the chairman of the county board of Hennepin county to elect its officers meet on the first Thursday after the first Monday in January of each year in order to select the officers of the commission for the current year and to conduct such other organizational business as may be necessary. Thereafter, the selection of officers shall be made at the first meeting in January of each year.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 399.04, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. It may sell and dispose of any of the property of the commission whenever such property is no longer needed for the purposes of the commission. If the estimated value of any such property is over \$500 \$2,500, it shall be sold on competitive bids after two weeks published notice.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 399.05, is amended to read:
- 399.05 Contracts for materials, supplies and equipment. No contract for the purchase of materials, supplies, and equipment costing more than \$500 \$2,500 shall be made by the commission without the giving of at least two weeks published notice publishing the notice once in the official newspaper of each of the counties in

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: